

ORDER OF THE EXECUTIVE

Re: Legislature By-Election

Enacted under the Emergency Preparedness Act section 3.4

YFNO 38/2020

BACKGROUND:

- A. Effective June 25, 2020, pursuant to section 2.4(a) of the Emergency Preparedness Act, the President extended the state of emergency declared on March 30, 2020 on all Yuułu?ił?ath lands because of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic;
- B. Legislature member Joyce Patrick passed away on May 22, 2020 and in accordance with section 13.1 of the Elections Act YFNS 42/2015 (the "Elections Act") the Legislature resolved that general voting day for the by-election to fill the vacancy in the Legislature because of her death be held on September 12, 2020 (the "By-election") and, in accordance with section 5.1(a) of the Elections Act, the voting methods for the By-election will be voting by mail-in ballot in accordance with Part 8 of the Elections Act and electronic voting in accordance with Part 9 of the Elections Act; and
- C. Section 3.4 of the Emergency Preparedness Act provides that while a Yuulu?il?ath emergency declaration is in effect, the Executive may do all acts and implement all procedures that it considers necessary or advisable to prevent, respond to or alleviate the effects of an emergency, health hazard or disaster.

NOW THEREFORE THE EXECUTIVE ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1) Effective as of May 22, 2020 and in accordance with section 3.4(a) of the Emergency Preparedness Act, the following response measures are ordered:
 - (a) subject to this Order, every mandatory time period established in the Elections Act is suspended and the chief electoral officer may determine any time period under the Elections Act for the By-election not established by this Order;
 - (b) despite sections 2.2, 2.7 and 2.8 of the Elections Act, there will be no advance voting or voting places for the By-election;
 - (c) despite section 2.3(b)(ii) of the Elections Act, electronic voting days for the By-election will be from 12:01 A.M. on September 5, 2020 until 8:00 P.M. on September 12, 2020;
 - (d) electronic voting for the By-election may be done on the internet or by telephone;
 - (e) despite sections 2.5 and 2.6 of the Elections Act, information packages, mail-in ballots and PINs for electronic voting must be sent to all eligible voters;
 - (f) to establish the eligibility of a candidate in the By-election, that candidate may provide a statutory declaration concerning the matters set out in section 4.1.(b)(vii) of the Elections Act;

- (g) despite section 4.2(b) of the Elections Act, a nomination for the By-election need only be supported by the signatures of three eligible voters as sponsors under that section, regardless of where those sponsors reside;
- (h) despite sections 4.2 of the Elections Act, nominations for the By-election must be provided to the chief electoral officer by August 8, 2020;
- (i) despite section 4.4 and 4.5 of the Elections Act, nomination documents and the nomination fee for the By-election must be provided by August 13, 2020 and may be provided to a deputy electoral officer in accordance with rules established by the chief electoral officer for that purpose;
- (j) despite section 4.4(a)(i), the oath or affirmation referred to in that section for the Byelection may be made verbally to the chief electoral officer by telephone or by any other electronic communication means the chief electoral officer decides is adequate for that purpose in the circumstances;
- (k) despite section 4.7 of the Elections Act, the all candidates meeting for the By-election may be held in accordance with the Order of the Executive YFNO 37/2020 concerning meetings of Yuułu?ił?ath citizens; and
- (l) despite section 4.11, 10.5 and 10.6 of the Elections Act, the chief electoral officer may make rules concerning the counting of ballots for the By-election and, for certainty, those rules may include limiting the number of candidates and scrutineers present at the counting of ballots if necessary and procedures for counting ballots using electronic video conferencing technology.
- 2) This Order continues until the later of the following dates:
 - a. the date it is terminated by subsequent Order of the Executive;
 - b. the date on which the emergency declaration made March 30, 2020 under section 2.4(a) of the Emergency Preparedness Act expires or is cancelled; and
 - c. if there is an extension of the emergency declaration under section 2.4(a) of the Emergency Preparedness Act, the date on which the last extension of that declaration expires or is cancelled.

This Order enacted on June 30, 2020

Signed

Charles McCarthy, President of the

Yuulu?il?ath Government

DEPOSITED IN THE REGISTRY OF LAWS AND OFFICIAL RECORDS

06

2020